

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

1-11-2019

### Nelson v. Kaufman Respondent's Brief Dckt. 46027

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....1

    A. Nature of the Case ..... 1

    B. Statement of Facts..... 1

    C. Course of Proceedings .....5

II. ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL .....9

    A. Issues on Appeal .....9

    B. Additional Issue on Appeal ..... 10

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....10

IV. ARGUMENT.....11

    A. The District Court’s Grant of Summary Judgment to Kaufman Should be Affirmed Because Nelson Failed to Contest the District Court’s Independent Grounds for Granting Summary Judgment..... 11

    B. The District Court Did Not Find that Kaufman Was Not an Independent Contractor. .... 14

        1. The District Court Did Not Find That Kaufman was Not an Independent Contractor. ....15

        2. The District Court Did Not Err When it Found Kaufman was an Agent Through Apparent Authority. ....16

        3. The District Court Did Not Erroneously Use Apparent Authority to Shield Kaufman From Liability. ....19

        4. The District Court Did Not Err by Construing the Facts in Favor of the Moving Party. ....20

V. CONCLUSION.....21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*AED, Inc. v. KDC Investments, LLC*, 155 Idaho 159, 164, 307 P.3d 176, 181 (2013) .....12, 14

*American West Enter., Inc. v. CNH, LLC*, 155 Idaho 746, 753, 316 P.3d 662, 669 (2013)....17, 18

*Badell v. Beeks*, 115 Idaho 101, 102, 765 P.2d 126, 127 (1988).....11

*Cuevas v. Barraza*, 155 Idaho 962, 965, 318 P.3d 952, 955 (2014).....14

*Dodge-Farrar v. American Cleaning Services, Co.*, 137 Idaho 838, 54 P.3d 954 (Ct. App. 2002).....20

*Forbush v. Sagecrest Multi Family Prop. Owners’ Ass’n, Inc.*, 162 Idaho 317, 396 P.3d 1199, 1212 (2017).....21

*Humphries v. Becker*, 159 Idaho 728, 735, 366 P.3d 1088, 1095 (2016), *reh’g denied* (Feb. 23, 2016).....16, 17, 18

*In Re Contest of Election (primary election-Republican nomination) for State Representative in Legislative Dist. No. 7, Position “B”*, 164 Idaho 102, 425 P.3d 1245, 1251–52 (2018).....11

*Jones v. HealthSouth Treasure Valley Hosp.*, 147 Idaho 109, 113, 206 P.3d 473, 477 (2009).....16, 19

*Jones v. Starnes*, 150 Idaho 257, 259–60, 245 P.3d 1009, 1011–12 (2011) .....11

*Jordan v. Beeks*, 135 Idaho 586, 589, 21 P.3d 908, 911 (2001).....10

*Kiebert v. Goss*, 144 Idaho 225, 227, 159 P.3d 862, 864 (2007).....10

*Lee v. Litster*, 161 Idaho 546, 549, 388 P.3d 61, 64 (2017) .....11, 12

*Lee v. Willow Creek Ranch Estates No. 2 Subdivision Homeowners’ Ass’n, Inc.*, No. 45390, 2018 WL 6188276, at \*4 (Idaho Nov. 28, 2018).....14

*Shatto v. Syringa Surgical Ctr., LLC*, 161 Idaho 127, 133, 384 P.3d 374, 380 (2016).....17

*Soignier v. Fletcher*, 151 Idaho 322, 324, 256 P.3d 730, 732 (2011) .....10

*Weisel v. Beaver Springs Owners Ass’n, Inc.*, 152 Idaho 519, 524, 272, P.3d 491, 496  
(2012)..... 12, 13

**Rules**

I.R.C.P. 56(a) ..... 10

**Treatises**

41 Am. Jur. 2d Independent Contractors § 2 ..... 15

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 2(3) (1958) ..... 16
